



OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 453-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 Chapters 583-588

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1983 CHAP. 19

fied to vote at the special meeting shall be determined by use of the district voting list.

Sec. 3. P&SL 1967, c. 58, §6, 2nd and 3rd sentences from the end, as repealed and replaced by P&SL 1973, c. 201, §3, are amended to read:

Such temporary notes of the district may be issued for a period of not more than one year 2 years and any such temporary notes may be renewed from time to time by the issue of other temporary notes, provided that the period from the date of issue of the original note to the date of maturity of the last renewal thereof shall not be more than one year 2 years. Notes in anticipation of revenue which are not paid at the end of one year 2 years may be renewed for an additional year and there shall be included in that year's budget as an expenditure an amount sufficient to pay said these notes, which amounts shall be assessed and collected as provided in section 9.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1983.

CHAPTER 20

H.P. 488 - L.D. 585

AN ACT to Authorize a Self-liquidating Bond Issue for Lincoln County for Renovation of and Addition to the Lincoln County Jail and Public Safety Facility.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Lincoln County has an immediate need to begin construction on the county jail project; and

Whereas, undue delay in beginning construction will increase the cost of the project to the taxpayers by 20%; and

Whereas, immediate authorization for the bond issue will prevent the unnecessary cost increase; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature,

2435

2436 CHAP. 20 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION—1983

these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Raise money for new detention facility. Notwithstanding the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 404, the county commissioners of Lincoln County are authorized to raise and expend a sum not exceeding \$500,000 for the renovation of and addition to the Lincoln County jail.

Sec. 2. Aid from other sources. The county commissioners of Lincoln County are authorized to borrow any portion of the sums herein authorized from or through any agency or department of the State and of the Federal Government. The county commissioners are authorized to receive grants of money and other assistance from or through any agency or department of the State and of the Federal Government for any of the purposes authorized in this Act.

Sec. 3. Bonds. То provide funds for the renovation of and addition to the detention facility, the treasurer of Lincoln County, with the approval of the county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums not exceeding in the aggregate \$500,000 as may be necessary, and may issue self-liquidating bonds therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Lincoln County Capital Improvement Bonds Act of 1983." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments, beginning not more than 2 years from the date thereof and not earlier than the year 1986, as will extinguish each loan in not more than 20 years from its date. The bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of the county commissioners. The county may sell these securities at public or private sale upon such terms and conditions as the county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest. These bonds shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of that county as provided in the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 404.

Sec. 4. Temporary notes. The county treasurer, with the approval of the county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds under this Act and may renew the notes, but the time within which these serial bonds shall become due and payable shall not,

by reason of these temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds shall be paid from the proceeds thereof.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1983.

CHAPTER 21

H.P. 633 - L.D. 784

AN ACT to Clarify and Establish the Boundary Line Between the Town of Bowdoinham and the Town of Bowdoin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Boundary line between the Town of Bowdoinham.and the Town of Bowdoin. The boundary line between the Town of Bowdoinham in the County of Sagadahoc, and the Town of Bowdoin in the County of Sagadahoc, shall commence on the north line of the Town of Topsham at an old stone post found in the ground with the letter "B" inscribed on the west side of that post, the post being South 81 degrees 17 minutes East, a distance of 489.50 feet from an Interstate 95 highway monument on the east side line of that highway at Station 906; thence running North 12 degrees 26 minutes 45 seconds East from the old stone post and crossing Interstate 95, a distance of 4880.38 feet to an old stone post found on the south side of the old Booker Road in the gully near the old Booker place, the stone post hav-ing the letter "L" inscribed on the north side of the post; thence North 12 degrees 31 minutes 25 seconds East, a distance of 5053.59 feet to an 8 inch diame-ter concrete post, with a "B" on the west and east side, set to the north of Route 138 and to the south of the old McIver Road, so-called; thence North 12 degrees 31 minutes 25 seconds East a distance of 2960.61 feet to an 8 inch diameter concrete post, with a "B" on the west and east side, set to the south of Route 125; thence North 12 degrees 31 minutes 25 seconds East a distance of 10,905.65 feet to an 8 inch diameter concrete post, with a "B" on the west and east side, set near the south line of the Millay Road; thence North 12 degrees 31 minutes 25 seconds East a distance of 6283.53 feet to an 8 inch diameter concrete post, with a "B" on the west and